#### LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995

Town of Cottesloe

#### PARKING AND PARKING FACILITIES AMENDMENT LOCAL LAW 2023

Under the powers conferred by the *Local Government Act 1995* and under all other relevant powers, the Town of Cottesloe resolved on 24 October 2023 to make the following local law.

### Part 1—Preliminary

#### 1.1 Citation

This local law may be cited as the Town of Cottesloe Parking and Parking Facilities Amendment Local Law 2023.

### 1.2 Commencement

This local law comes into operation 14 days after the date of its publication in the Government Gazette.

### 1.3 Principal Local Law amended

This local law amends the Town of Cottesloe Parking and Parking Facilities Local Law as published in the *Government Gazette* on 31 March 2023.

### Part 2—Principal Local Law Amended

#### 2.1 Clause 1.1 amended

Clause 1.1 is amended by deleting the words "This local law is subject to Regulation

2A of the Local Government (Functions and General) Regulations 1996."

### 2.2 Clause 1.2 added

Clause 1.2 is added after Clause 1.1 and states "This local law is subject to Regulation

2A of the Local Government (Functions and General) Regulations 1996."

#### 2.3 Clauses 1.3 to 1.10 renumbered

Clauses 1.2, 1.3, 1.4, 1.5, 1.6, 1.7, 1.8, 1.9 and 1.10 are renumbered as clauses 1.3, 1.4, 1.5, 1.6, 1.7, 1.8, 1.9, 1.10 and 1.11 respectively.

### 2.4 Clause 1.6 amended

Clause 1.6 is amended by replacing 1.3 with 1.4 in the definition of parking region.

# 2.5 Clause 8.1 deleted

Clause 8.1 is deleted.

### 2.6 Clause 8.2 amended and renumbered as Clause 8.1

Clause 8.2 is amended by deleting the words "Subject to the relevant policy adopted under clause 8.1," and replacing the next word "a" with "A".

### 2.7 Clause 8.3 to 8.9 renumbered

Clauses 8.3, 8.4, 8.5, 8.6, 8.7, 8.8, and 8.9 are renumbered as clauses 8.2, 8.3, 8.4, 8.5, 8.6, 8.7 and 8.8 respectively.

### 2.8 New Clause 8.2 amended

New Clause 8.2 is amended in sub clause (c) by replacing 8.4 with 8.3 and in sub clause (d) by replacing 8.5 with 8.4.

### 2.9 New Clause 8.7 amended

New Clause 8.7 is amended by deleting the words "under the policies adopted by Council under clause 8.1(1)".

### 2.10 New Clause 1.6 amended

New Clause 1.6 is amended in the definitions of *ticket issuing device* and *ticket issuing machine* by deleting the words "as a result of a payment" and inserting in place the words "whether or not the payment of a fee is required".

### 2.11 New Clause 1.7(2) amended

New Clause 1.7(2) is amended by replacing the word "act" with "Act".

### 2.12 Clause 3.7(3)(b) amended

Clause 3.7(3)(b) is amended by deleting the word "disabilities" and replacing with the word "disability".

### 2.13 Clause 4.5(1)(a) amended

Clause 4.5(1)(a) is amended by inserting the word "a" prior to the word "vehicle".

## 2.14 Clause 4.9.1(d) amended

Clause 4.9.1(d) is amended by deleting the words "referred to in clause 1.5(2)".

### 2.15 New Clause 1.6 amended

New Clause 1.6 is amended by adding in alphabetical order to the list of Terms used the following—

"valve stem reading means a method of recording the position of the tyre valves in relation to the kerb or road surface;"

## 2.16 Clause 10.2 amended

Clause 10.2 is amended by deleting the words "referred to in clause 1.5(2),"

# 2.17 First Schedule amended

The first schedule is amended in item 47 by deleting the referenced Clause number "4.2.(2)(l)" and replacing with "4.5.2(l).

Dated: 24 October 2023.

The Common Seal of the Town of Cottesloe was affixed by the authority of a resolution of council in the presence of: